### HARTSELLE CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION May 9, 2014 7:30 a.m. Central Office Special Called Meeting

The Hartselle City Board of Education convened on Monday, May 9, 2014, at 7:30 a.m., at the Central Office. Monty Vest, Board Chairman, called the meeting to order, and declared that a quorum was present. All members were present. Dr. Vic Wilson, Superintendent, served as Secretary to the Board.

A motion was made by Dr. Joy to approve the agenda, with a second by Mr. Sparkman. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

### **Out-of-State Field Trip**

The Superintendent made a recommendation to approve the out-of-state field trip

request from Hartselle High School for students participating in the German Exchange

program, scheduled to depart for Germany on July 1, 2014, and returning on July 17,

2014.

Motion made by: Mrs. Jennifer Sittason; Motion seconded by: Mrs. Venita Jones Voting: Unanimously Approved

### Personnel

The Superintendent recommended approving the resignations from the following:

- Anita Monk, from the position as Bookkeeper at F.E. Burleson Elementary, effective May 2, 2014;
- Gary Orr, from the position as Assistant Football Coach at Hartselle High School, effective at the end of the 2013-2014 school year;
- Jennifer Hensley, from the position as Instructional Aide, based at the Central Office, effective at the end of the 2013-2014 school year;
- Chandler Orr, from the position as Instructional Aide, based at the Central Office, effective at the end of the 2013-2014 school year; and,
- Kevin Shivers, from the position as Girls Soccer Coach at Hartselle High School, effective at the end of the 2013-2014 school year.

Motion made by: Mrs. Jennifer Sittason; Motion seconded by: Mr. Randy Sparkman Voting: Unanimously Approved

The Superintendent recommended approving the employment to approve the

employment of the following:

• Faron Key for the position of Social Studies teacher at Hartselle High School, effective August 4, 2014;and,

• Faron Key for the position of Head Boys Basketball Coach at Hartselle High School, effective August 4, 2014.

Motion made by: Mrs. Jennifer Sittason; Motion seconded by: Mrs. Monty Vest Voting: Unanimously Approved

The Superintendent recommended approving the employment of Gaylon Parker

for the position of Principal at Hartselle Intermediate School, effective June 1, 2014.

Motion made by: Mr. Randy Sparkman; Motion seconded by: Dr. James Joy Voting: Dr. James Joy – Yes; Mrs. Monty Vest – Yes; Mrs. Venita Jones – Abstain; Mrs. Jennifer Sittason – Yes; and, Mr. Randy Sparkman - Yes

# **Information Items**

1. Next Regular Board Meeting - May 20, 2014, at 6:00 p.m., at the Central Office

## Adjournment

There being no further business, Mrs. Vest declared the meeting adjourned. The

meeting was adjourned at 8:09 a.m.

ATTEST:

Chairman